## Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)

Contract ID: 23PF0013

**Contract Name:** Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along Agno River, Calamagan Section, Sta. 11 + 008 - Sta. 11 + 700(R.S), Sta. 11 + 008 - Sta. 11 + 713 (L.S),

Location of the Contract: Buguias, Benguet

#### **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT, made this '08th day of May 2023 between REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES (Department of Public Works and Highways-Benguet Second District Engineering Office) represented herein by REX K. OYA-OY, OIC - District Engineer, (hereinafter called the "Entity") and JYP GENERAL CONSTRUCTION/ R.S. SEPIAN CONSTRUCTION AND TRUCKING (J.V) with office address at AD 132-B Central Buyagan, La Trinidad, Benguet by YONIE S. PALONAN (hereinafter called the "Contractor");

WHEREAS, the Entity is desirous that the contractor executes 23PF0013- Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along Agno River, Calamagan Section, Sta. 11 + 008 - Sta. 11 + 700(R.S), Sta. 11 + 008 - Sta. 11 + 713 (L.S), Buguias, Benguet (hereafter called "the Works") and the Entity has accepted the Bid for Seventy-Two Million Seventy-One Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Eight Pesos and Seven Centavos (Php 72,071,728.07) by the Contractor for the execution and completion of such Works and the remedying of any defects therein.

## NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
  - a. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
    - Drawings/Plans;
    - ii. Specifications;
    - iii. Bill of Quantities;
    - iv. General and Special Conditions of Contract;
    - v. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any;
  - Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statement submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the

Contractor:
YONTE S-PALONAN
General Manger

ocuring Entity:

Rage 1 of 3

DPWH-INFR-51-2016

## Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)

Contract ID: 23PF0013

Contract Name: Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along Agno River, Calamagan Section, Sta. 11 + 008 - Sta. 11 + 700(R.S), Sta. 11 + 008

- Sta. 11 + 713 (L.S),

Location of the Contract: Buguias, Benguet

Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- c. Performance Security;
- d. Notice of Award of Contract and Bidder's conformed thereto: and
- e. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise from part of the Contract.
- 3. In consideration for the sum of Seventy-Two Million Seventy-One Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Eight Pesos and Seven Centavos (Php 72,071,728.07) or such other sums as may be ascertained, JYP GENERAL CONSTRUCTION/ R. S. SEPIAN CONSTRUCTION AND TRUCKING (J.V) agrees to Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along Agno River, Calamagan Section, Sta. 11 + 008 - Sta. 11 + 700(R.S), Sta. 11 + 008 - Sta. 11 + 713 (L.S), Buguias, Benquet in accordance with his/her/Its Bid.
- 4. The Department of Public Works and Highways-Benguet Second District Engineering Office aggress to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.
- 5. Contractual Provision to Penalize Slippages, "Slippage of more than 30 days in the original schedule would result in nonpayment, the cancellation of the contract blacklisting of the erring contractor, and entry of a new contractor who will finish the project".

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day, month and year first above written.

PROCURING ENTITY:

**CONTRACTOR:** 

Represented by:

Represented by:

YONIE S. PALONAN Authorized Managing Officer

DPWH-INFR-51-2016

Page 2 of 3

O-~

# Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)

Contract ID: 23PF0013

**Contract Name:** Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure along Agno River, Calamagan Section, Sta. 11 + 008 - Sta. 11 + 700(R.S), Sta. 11 + 008

- Sta. 11 + 713 (L.S),

Location of the Contract: Buguias, Benguet

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

**BEFORE ME**, Notary Public, for and within the Province of Benguet, personally appeared **REX K. OYA-OY**, with PRC NO 0036685 issued on July 30, 1984 at Manila in his official capacity as OIC-District Engineer, Department of Public Works and Highways, Benguet Second District Engineering Office, Buguias, representing the REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES and **YONIE S. PALONAN**, with Tax Identification Numbers 625-668-548-AAA, known to me and to be known to be the same persons who executed to me that the same is their true acts for and in behalf of the parties they represent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my Signature and Official Seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_MAY 0.8 2023 , BUGUIAS BENGUET

Atty, RAFAEL RUFINO PALASI

Notarial Commission until December 31, 2024 PTR No. 8181362; 01-03-2023; Benguet IBP No. 824913; 01-06-2023; Baguio-Benguet Roll No. 80666, 05-04-05; Manila

Issued at \_\_\_\_\_ Issued On \_\_\_\_

YONTE & PALONAL General Manger

Doc. No.  $3\sqrt[3]{7}$ ; Page No.  $7\sqrt[3]{8}$  Book No.  $\cancel{\times}\cancel{6}\cancel{\times}$ ; Series of 2023

DPWH-INFR-51-2016